

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-917 (RJL)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BROWN GOLDSTEIN & LEVY
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 555 South
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202.742.5969
Email: kflowers@browngold.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212.202.2600
Fax: 212.202.4156
E-mail: nbiale@shertremonte.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New York Council of
Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Executive Order Undermines The Sixth Amendment Right To Select
Counsel Of Choice By Impairing WilmerHale’s Ability
To Provide Legal Services 7

II. The Executive Order Violates The Sixth Amendment Right To Effective Assistance
Of Counsel By Creating Conflicts Of Interest Between
The Firm And The Client..... 12

III. The Executive Order Is Unconstitutional Because It Diminishes The Availability Of
Counsel And Chills A Vital Bulwark Against Arbitrary State Action 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armienti v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Briguglio v. United States</i> , 675 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	4, 17
<i>Jenner & Block LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 25-cv-00916 (D.D.C.)	6
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	17
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	7
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	9, 10
<i>Perkins Coie LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 25-cv-00716 (D.D.C.)	2, 6
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	7
<i>Solina v. United States</i> , 709 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Amlani</i> , 111 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Fulton</i> , 5 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994)	15

United States v. Lopesierra-Gutierrez,
708 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14

United States v. McLain,
823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987) 15

United States v. Shelton,
No. 23-cr-00258-JSC-1, 2024 WL 4520944 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2024)..... 9

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) 8, 9, 11

Von Moltke v. Gillies,
332 U.S. 708 (1948)..... 13

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153 (1988)..... 13

Wood v. Georgia,
450 U.S. 261 (1981)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Local Civil R. 7(o) 1

Other Authorities

Archisa Mehan, *Federal Contract Awards Hit \$773.68B in FY24, Small Businesses See \$4B Increase*, GOVSPEND (Feb. 24, 2025), <https://govspend.com/blog/federal-contract-awards-hit-773-68b-in-fy24-small-businesses-see-4b-increase>. 11

Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of John G. Roberts, Jr., To Be Chief Justice of the United States: Hearing Before The Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 254 (2005) (statement of John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice of the U.S.) 5

Exec. Order No. 14230 (Mar. 6, 2025) 6

Exec. Order No. 14246 (Mar. 27, 2025) 6

George W. Bush White House Archives, *Judicial Nominations: Chief Justice John G. Roberts*, <https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/infocus/judicialnominees/roberts.html> 5

John Adams, 1770, in 3 *The Adams Papers: Diary and Autobiography of John Adams* (L.H. Butterfield ed., 1961). 5

John Adams, 1773. March 5th. Fryday, in 2 *The Adams Papers: Diary and Autobiography of John Adams* (L.H. Butterfield ed., 1961). 4

Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Withdraw as Counsel for Def. Steven Schwartz, *United States v. Coburn*, No. 19-cr-00120 (MEF) (D. N.J. Mar. 19, 2025)..... 12
